The Fund publishes its own financial report for the year ended December 31, 2017, which can be obtained
from:

New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund
9 Campus Drive, Suite 216
Parsippany, NJ 07054-4412

Note 13:CONTINGENCIES

Litigation - The Authority is a defendant in several legal proceedings that are in various stages of litigation.
It is believed that the outcome, or exposure to the Authority, from such litigation is either unknown or
potential losses, if any, would not be material to the financial statements.

Note 14:RESTATEMENT

As indicated in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Authority adopted GASB Statement 75, Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions for the fiscal year ended June
30, 2018.  As a result of implementing this Statement, a restatement of unrestricted net position was
required to record the Authority’s net other post-employment benefits liability.  The cumulative effect on the
financial statements as reported for June 30, 2017 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported Net OPEB As Restated
June 30, 2016 Liability (1) June 30, 2016

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 20,987,197.33$ 20,987,197.33$

Restricted 9,014,376.63   9,014,376.63

Unrestricted 9,096,567.58   (1,105,247.21)$ 7,991,320.37

Total Net Position 39,098,141.54$ (1,105,247.21)$ 37,992,894.33$

(1) Represents the change in the Authority's Net OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2016.

57

32500 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 14:RESTATEMENT (CONT’D)

The effect on the financial statements as reported for June 30, 2017 is as follows:

Comparative Statements of Net Position

Cumulative

Effect -

Previously Increase / Restated

Reported (Decrease) Balance

LIABILITIES

Long-term Liabilities:

Net OPEB Liability 135,352.00$   818,777.00$   954,129.00$

Total Long-term Liabilities 32,730,108.84  818,777.00   33,548,885.84

Total Liabilities 38,881,725.51  818,777.00   39,700,502.51

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to OPEB 2,438,683.69   -   2,438,683.69

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,438,683.69   -   2,438,683.69

NET POSITION

Unrestricted 8,580,379.71   (818,777.00)   7,761,602.71

Total Net Position 42,373,491.32$ (818,777.00)$  41,554,714.32$

Comparative Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Effect -

Previously Increase / Restated

Reported (Decrease) Balance

Operating Expenses

   Cost of Services:

Fringe Benefits 2,557,979.72$  (286,470.21)$  2,271,509.51$

9,985,270.05   (286,470.21)   9,698,799.84

Total Operating Expenses 14,462,204.81  (286,470.21)   14,175,734.60

Operating Income 4,427,401.61   286,470.21   4,713,871.82

Income before Contributions 2,712,639.18   286,470.21   2,999,109.39

Change in Net Position 3,275,349.78   286,470.21   3,561,819.99

Net Position, Beginning 39,098,141.54  (1,105,247.21) 37,992,894.33

Net Position - End of Year:

   Unrestricted 8,580,379.71$  (818,777.00)$  7,761,602.71$

58

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

32500

Total OPEB Liability June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

Service Cost 218,436$   (208,504)$
Interest Cost 32,416   57,787
Benefit Payments (92,257)   (101,790)
Actuarial Assumption Changes 367,498
Actuarial Demographic Gains -   -

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability 526,093   (252,507)

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning of Fiscal Year 954,129   1,206,636

Total OPEB Liability - End of Fiscal Year 1,480,222$   954,129$